[123.70] Education; schools; health standards; Section 1. newly enrolled students. [Subdivision 1.] Prior to his initial enrollment in any school in this state every child shall submit to the principal or other person having general control and supervision of the school, one of the following statements: (1) a statement signed by a physician that he has received immunization against measles by such means as is approved by the state board of health and that such immunization is currently effective; or (2) a statement signed by a physician that the physical condition of the child is such that immunization would seriously endanger his life or health; or (3) a statement signed by his parent or guardian that he has not been immunized as prescribed in clause (1) because he is being reared as an adherent of a religious denomination whose teachings are opposed to such immunization; or (4) a request signed by his parent or guardian that the local health officer administer the prescribed immunization.

Sec. 2. [Subd. 2.] The local school administrator shall, without delay, notify the local board of health, which shall provide, without delay, the immunization requested by this Act to those children under Section 1, Clause 4 above, at public expense.

Sec. 3. Effective date. This act shall be effective on July 1, 1967.

Approved May 24, 1967.

CHAPTER 859-H. F. No. 1194

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the village of Hoyt Lakes fire department relief association; authorizing payment of certain pensions to certain members at an earlier date.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Hoyt Lakes, village of; fire department relief association pensions. The fire department relief association of the village of Hoyt Lakes may pay out of its special fund in a lump sum a service pension in an amount not exceeding \$200 per year of service, or as may be provided by its bylaws, to each of its members who shall hereafter retire, who has reached or shall hereafter reach the age of 55 years, and who shall have done active duty for 13 years or more as a member of the volunteer fire department in the municipality where the association exists.

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout:

[Chap.

These pensions shall be uniform in amount, except as herein otherwise provided. No such pension shall be paid to any person while he remains a member of the fire department and no person receiving such pension shall be entitled to other relief from the association. No payments made or to be made by the association to any member on the pension roll shall be subject to judgment, garnishment, execution, or other legal process and no person entitled to such payment shall have the right to assign the same, nor shall the association have the authority to recognize any assignment or pay over any sum which has been assigned.

Sec. 2. This law shall become effective upon its approval by the governing body of the village of Hoyt Lakes and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021. This act shall expire January 1, 1973.

Approved May 24, 1967.

CHAPTER 860-H. F. No. 1253

[Not Coded]

An act relating to salaries of members of the county board of commissioners of Itasca county; amending Laws 1959, Chapter 352, Section 1, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1959, Chapter 352, Section 1, as amended by Laws 1961, Chapter 356, Section 1, is amended to read:

Section 1. Itasca county, commissioners' salaries. Subdivision 1. Notwithstanding the provisions of any other law to the contrary, each member, except the chairman, of the board of county commissioners of the county of Itasca shall receive a monthly salary of \$400 payable on the first day of each calendar month as the salaries of other county officials are paid. The chairman of the board of county commissioners shall receive a monthly salary of \$425 payable in the same manner as other board members' salaries are paid.

Subd. 2. The salaries specified in subdivision 1 constitute base salaries. The county board, if it so elects, may increase these salaries on the basis of the cost of living salary adjustment as provided in Minnesota Statutes, Section 375.43.

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.